
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 1 October 2019 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

  To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

5.  TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) 
AT 86 LEICESTER ROAD, WHITWICK  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Planning and Development Team Manager 
 

41 - 46 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

 
 

A1  19/00141/OUTM: Residential development for up to 30 dwellings 
(outline application with details of part access) 
 
67 Station Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2GB   
 

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement 
 

11 - 30 

A2  18/02074/FUL: Erection of detached dwelling on site of the former 
Wesleyan Methodist Chapel 
 
Site Of The Former Wesleyan Chapel  Dog Lane Wilson Derby 
 

PERMIT 
 

31 - 40 

 
  
 



14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 3 September 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, A J Bridgen, R Canny, J Clarke, J Hoult, J Legrys, M B Wyatt and J Geary 
(Substitute for Councillor D Everitt)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D Harrison, R Ashman, R D Bayliss, R Blunt, A C Saffell, C A Sewell, 
D E J Tebbutt and A C Woodman  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Miss S Odedra, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knightley and Mr I Nelson 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Everitt and D Harrison. 
 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
All Councillors present declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of 
item A1, application number 18/01443 and had come to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
In addition Councillors A Bridgen, J Bridges, R Canny, J Geary and J Legrys declared that 
they had attended presentations by the developer but had not been influenced  
 

25. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

26. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

27.  A1 
18/01443/ FULM: PART FULL / PART OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF LAND, INCLUDING THE DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING ON-
SITE BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND LEVELLING AND RE-GRADING OF THE 
SITE. FULL CONSENT SOUGHT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A DISTRIBUTION 
CAMPUS (USE CLASS B8), WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES (USE CLASS B1A), 
ASSOCIATED GATEHOUSE AND OTHER ANCILLARY USES, NEW ELECTRICITY 
SUB-STATION AND NEW PUMPING STATION, CREATION OF NEW ACCESSES 
FROM THE B5493, INTERNAL ROADWAYS, CYCLEWAYS AND FOOTPATHS, YARD 
SPACE, CAR PARKING AND CIRCULATION, ASSOCIATED LIGHTING AND 
SECURITY MEASURES, SURFACE WATER ATTENUATION AND LANDSCAPING. 
OUTLINE CONSENT (WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT VEHICULAR 
ACCESS FROM THE B5493 AND RE-GRADING OF SITE) SOUGHT FOR ADDITIONAL 

3

Agenda Item 3.



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

USE CLASS B1C, B2 AND B8 EMPLOYMENT, WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES (USE 
CLASS B1A) AND ASSOCIATED COMMERCIAL AND AMENITY USES 
Land at M42, Junction 11, Stretton-en-le-Field, Leicestershire, DE12 8AA 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members drawing their attention to 
the employment land need and demand assessment hat was contained as an appendix 
within the report, and the update sheet, which contained a number of additional objections 
and further comments from the applicant. 

 
Mr D Greally, on behalf of Stretton-en-le-Field Parish Meeting, addressed the committee. 
He highlighted that the site was a designated greenfield site within the Measham valley 
and was not a sustainable location due to no public transport, cycle paths or footpaths. He 
advised that he lived a mile from the junction 11 along the A444 and at peak times it could 
take him 10-15 minutes to get to the junction. He felt that there were more suitable 
locations in the district and should the application be permitted there would be a 
substantial loss of hedgerow that was home to unique species of wildlife. 
 
Councillor E Bird, on behalf of Appleby Magna Parish Council, addressed the committee. 
She highlighted that the site had been identified as countryside and was outside the limits 
to development. She expressed concerns over the detrimental impact the development 
would have on the River Mease Special Area of Conservation, highway safety, landscape, 
noise and light pollution, and ecology due to the loss of trees, hedgerows and water 
pollution. She noted that the site was not sustainable due to lack of public transport and 
footpaths. 
 
Ms C Chave, on behalf of Chilcote Parish Meeting, addressed the committee. She 
highlighted that the development would have a massive and irreversible impact on the 
surrounding areas and villages, and at the same time be contrary and conflict with the 
policy Ec2 of the Local Plan. She
[...]
ion Member, addressed the committee. He highlighted 
that the application would have a detrimental effect on thousands of people both near and 
far as the development would vastly increase the traffic in the area. He stated that at times 
of shift changes there could be up to 2000 people entering and exiting the site at the same 
time along with any HGV movements. He advised that the A444 was already congested 
and that the slip roads at the junction were inadequate. 
 
Councillor R Blunt, District Ward Member, addressed the committee. He thanked the 
applicant for working together with officers and communities on the application however, 
he felt that it was a lazy application with much more suitable sites in and around the 
district. He advised that the application was contrary to the approved Local Plan as it did 
not meet its policies, that the site was not sustainable as the goods would need to be 
moved by lorry and staff would need to travel to the site by car and that there were many 
other brownfield sites that could meet the need. He reminded Members that the Council 
was pro-development however they should not ignore the Local Plan and therefore refuse 
the application. 
 
In determining the application, Members acknowledged the number of objections that had 
been received and thanked officers for a very detailed report. Concerns were expressed 
about the increase in traffic on the already busy highways around the site, due to lack of 
public transport and cycle paths, but it was noted that there were no objections from any 
of the highway authorities consulted. Members also expressed concerns over the loss of 
countryside and the development being on rich farming land and a Greenfield site, adding 
that there were several other distribution sites in the District, all of which was contrary to 
the Local Plan. Members noted the requirement in making a decision, to read the Local 
Plan and that some  policies would be contrary to the proposal but others would support  
the proposed development when considered together. Members were pleased to see the 
bunding and landscaping that had been included in the proposals to support the visual 
and ecological impact.  

5



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by Councillor J Bridges. 
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Interim Head 
of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor John Geary Against 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.48 pm 
 

 

6



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure to 
Planning Committee 

 

1 October 2019 
 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised. 
 
4. Reasons for Grant  
 
Where the Head of Planning and Infrastructure report recommends a grant of planning 
permission and a resolution to grant permission is made, the summary grounds for approval 
and summary of policies and proposals in the development plan are approved as set out in 
the report.  Where the Planning Committee are of a different view they may resolve to add or 
amend the reasons or substitute their own reasons.  If such a resolution is made the Chair of 
the Planning Committee will invite the planning officer and legal advisor to advise on the 
amended proposals before the a resolution is finalised and voted on.  The reasons shall be 
minuted, and the wording of the reasons, any relevant summary policies and proposals, any 
amended or additional conditions and/or the wording of such conditions, and the decision 
notice, is delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
5. Granting permission contrary to Officer Recommendation  
 
Where the Head of Planning and Infrastructure report recommends refusal, and the Planning 
Committee are considering granting planning permission, the summary  reasons for granting 
planning permission, a summary of the relevant policies and proposa
[...]
t/s makes the planning permission incapable of implementation then the 
effect is to negate the motion. 
 
If the effect of any amendment is not immediately apparent the Chairman will take advice 
from the Legal Advisor and Head of Planning and Infrastructure /Planning and Development 
Team Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 

9



 

to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

 

Residential development for up to 30 dwellings (outline 
application with details of part access) 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
67 Station Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 
2GB  

Application Reference  
19/00141/OUTM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 442408 
Grid Reference (N) 312479 
 
Applicant: 
Mr T Marsden 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
24 January 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
27 February 2019 

8 Week Date: 
25 April 2019 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 
 

 

 

11

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
Call In 
 
This application has been brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 
Johnson on the basis of detriment to highway safety, flooding, nature and ecology. 
 
Proposal 
 
This is an outline application, with means of part access for approval, and relates to a residential 
development of up to 30 dwellings at 67 Station Road, Hugglescote. 
 
Consultations 
 
Objections have been received from third parties as well as Hugglescote and Donington Le 
Heath Parish Council. No objections have been received from statutory consultees. 
 
Planning Policy 
 
The application site is within the Limits to Development in the adopted North West 
Leicestershire Local Plan.  
 
Conclusion 
 
As the site is within the Limits to Development the principle of the development is acceptable. 
The key issues are: 
 
- Design, housing mix and impact on the character and appearance of the streetscape; 
- Impact on the historic environment; 
- Residential amenity; 
-
[...]
on. 
16. Reserved matters of layout to include retention of Local Wildlife Site (LWS). 

28



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

17. Management of retained LWS and biodiversity enhancements. 
18. Construction method statement for surface water drainage features within LWS. 
19. Archaeology. 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 

Erection of detached dwelling on site of the former Wesleyan 
Methodist Chapel 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
Site Of The Former Wesleyan Chapel  Dog Lane Wilson Derby   Application Reference  

18/02074/FUL  
 

Grid Reference (E) 440481 
Grid Reference (N) 324669 
 
Applicant: 
Mr John Rochester 
 
Case Officer: 
Hannah Exley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
13 November 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
3 July 2019 

8 Week Date: 
8 January 2019 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 
 

 

 

31

Agenda Item A2



LIST OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 October 2019 

Planning Committee 1 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

 

Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee as the planning agent is related to a 
serving councillor (Councillor Blunt) and contrary representations to the recommendation to 
permit the application have been received. 
 
Proposal 
Approval is sought for the erection of a new three-bedroomed dwelling on the site of the 
former Wesleyan Chapel off Dog Lane in Wilson.  The dwelling would com
[...]
 conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:-  
 
PERMIT SUBJECT TO THE IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS  
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies and the Officer's assessment, and Members are advised 
that this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT 
 

32



LIST OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 October 2019 

Planning Committee 1 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

1. Proposals and Background 
Approval is sought for the erection of a new three-bedroomed dwelling on the site of the 
former Wesleyan Chapel off Dog Lane in Wilson.  The dwelling would comprise two and 
single storey elements and would straddle a brook.  There are remains of the former chapel 
on the site up to a height of 1.2m and the Council's records of the former building show that 
a building with a footprint of 8m by 5.6m and with a ridge height of 7.1m and 4.6m to the 
eaves occupied the site until 1989.   
 
The proposed building would straddle a brook which passes through the site and a bridge 
would be provided over the brook to allow access throughout the site.  There is an existing 
timber bridge which crosses the brook and this would be removed as part of the 
development. 
 
Access to the dwelling would be off Dog Lane via an existing vehicular access into the site.  
Parking for two vehicles would be available to the front of the dwelling and private amenity 
space would be provided to the rear.  
 
The application has been subject to various amendments during the course of the 
application following the advice of the Council's Conservation Officer in order to secure an 
appropriate design for the building within the historic environment that would be sympathetic 
to local character. 
 
The site lies within the Wilson conservation area and is surrounded by buildings which are 
identified as unlist
[...]
ring a construction method statement and protection 
fencing, the proposal would accord with Policy En1 of the adopted Local Plan the aims of 
Paragraph 175 of the NPPF and Circular 06/05. 
 
 
 
Floodrisk 
The development would straddle a brook and falls within Flood Zone 1.  The site lies within 
an area which is within a high risk of surface water flooding.  Local Lead Flood Authority 
(LLFA) was consulted on the original proposal and had no comment on the application due 
to the minor nature of the proposal.  The amended proposal would result in the development 
straddling the brook and therefore, updated comments from the LLFA have been sought.  
Revised comments had not been received at the time of writing this report and therefore, 
Members will be advised of any further comments received via the update sheet. 
 
Airport Safeguarding 
The site is within the safeguarded area of East Midlands Airport and as the airport 
safeguarding authority, the airport has been consulted and raises no safeguarding objections 
subject to a note to applicant concerning the use of cranes. Therefore, the proposal would 
raise no safeguarding issues and would be compliant with Policy Ec5 of the adopted Local 
Plan. 
 
Conclusion 
In conclusion, the site lies outside the Limits to Development where the re-use of previously 
developed land is considered acceptable in principle, subject to all other matters being 
addressed.  The scheme does not give rise to any significant material impacts upon the 
occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, visual amenity and the character of the area, highway 
safety, ecology, trees or airport safeguarding.  The proposals would preserve the character 

38



LIST OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 October 2019 

Planning Committee 1 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

and appearance of the Wilson conservation area.  Subject to no objections being received 
from the LLFA with regard to floodrisk and the County Archaeologist with regard to 
archaeology, there are no other material impacts identified, that would indicate that the 
proposal is not in compliance with the NPPF or local development plan policies.  Accordingly 
the application is recommended for planning permission, subject to the imposition of 
planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions: 
1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. External materials 
4. Window/door details 
5. Landscaping and boundary treatments 
6. Construction management condition - ecology 
7. Pd rights - extensions and alterations 
8. Tree protection 
9. Two parking spaces 
10. Gate set back - 5m 
11. Surfacing 
12. Surface Water Drainage 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE -   WEDNESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Title of report 
 

TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER (TPO) AT 86 LEICESTER ROAD WHITWICK 

Contacts 

Councillor Robert Ashman 
01530 273762 
robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Planning and Development Team Manager 
01530 454673   
james.mattley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Tree Officer 
01530 454683 
julian.simpson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
To consider the objections from Mr. M. Anderson who is the site 
owner and representations lodged by his neighbour Mr. M. 
Molyneux. 
 

 
Reason for decision 

 
A provisional TPO was made on 25th April 2019 and a revised 
provisional TPO was made on 14th May 2019. 
The TPO needs to be confirmed within six months. Trees will 
lose their protection if not confirmed within six months. 
 

 
Council Priorities  

 
Developing a Green and Clean District 
 

 
Implications 
 
Financial/Staff 
 
Link to relevant CAT 
 
 
Risk management 
 
Equalities Impact Screening 
 
 
Human Rights 

 
 
 
Not applicable 
 
None 
 
 
None 
 
Equality Impact Assessment already undertaken, issues 
identified actioned. 
 
Under the Human Rights Act, Article 8, there is a right to 
respect for private and family life, the home and 
correspondence. The making of a Tree Preservation Order 
potentially impacts on that right. However, in this case it is 
considered that the making of the Order is justified in the public 
interest. 

 
Transformational 
Government 

 
None 

41

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:julian.simpson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 
Consultees 
 

People with a legal interest in the land affected by the Order 
have been consulted and members of the public were 
consulted by the placing of site notices. 

 
Background papers 
 

 
None 

 
Recommendations 
 
 

 
(i) THAT THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) 

T477 BE CONFIRMED  
 

(ii) THAT THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) 
T476 IS NOT CONFIRMED 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 When tree work commenced on the west boundary of 86 Leicester Road, a request was 

received from neighbours to make a TPO to prevent further felling. An emergency Tree 
Preservation Order T476 was prepared and served, and came into force for a six month 
period on 25 April 2019.  The Council’s Tree Officer subsequently inspected the site and 
found that trees to the rear of the house and on the west boundary did not merit 
protection by TPO.  

 
1.2 A revised provisional TPO T477 was made on 14 May to protect only those trees along 

the front boundary of Leicester Road with the intention of not confirming TPO T476. 
 
1.3 TPO T477 protects T1 copper beech, T2 ash, T3 sycamore and G1 3no. yews and 2no. 

holly. 
 
1.4 Because the owner has made an objection to both Orders and a representation has 

been received challenging T477 for the reason that it does not protect all trees on the 
property, Planning Committee is asked to formally confirm the making of Tree 
Preservation Order T477. 

 
1.5 The effect of this would be to maintain Order T477 on a permanent basis. 
 
2.0 OBJECTIONS AND OFFICER COMMENTS 
 
2.1  Objections fro
[...]
ackdrop but the Council cannot justify 

making a TPO in respect of trees with a limited safe life expectancy and which are likely 
to fail in the near future. 

 
2.3.14 The Council’s Principal Solicitor is of the view that the TPO is capable of being 

confirmed. A simple clerical error can be corrected by way of manuscript amendment in 
a confirmed order. 

 
2.3.15 It is therefore considered that the proposed Tree Preservation Order T477, as per the 

map at appendix 1 of this report meets the legal requirement for making a TPO, and that 
the reasoning that was set out in the objection to the TPO does not indicate that the TPO 
should not be confirmed. It is, accordingly, recommended that the TPO T477 be 
confirmed with immediate effect to provide TPO protection to T1 copper beech, T2 ash, 
T3 sycamore and G1 3no.yew and 2no.holly. 

 
2.3.16 TPO T476 should not be confirmed. 

 
2.3.17 Members will note that full copies of correspondence received are available on the 

planning file. 
  

44



APPENDIX 1

45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 19/00141/OUTM: Residential development for up to 30 dwellings (outline application with details of part access)
	A2 18/02074/FUL: Erection of detached dwelling on site of the former Wesleyan Methodist Chapel
	5. To consider the making of a tree preservation order (TPO) at 86 Leicester Road, Whitwick
	TPO dwg 86 Leicester Road Whitwick






Minutes of the meeting


18 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 1 October 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, A J Bridgen, R Canny, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Legrys, J Geary (Substitute 
for Councillor R Johnson) and V Richichi (Substitute for Councillor J Clarke)  
 
In Attendance: Councillor R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Miss S Odedra, Mrs H Exley, Mr A Mellor and Mrs C Hammond 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clarke, J Hoult, R Johnson and M 
B Wyatt. 
 

29. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor R Boam a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
18/02074/FUL, as he lived in the ward and had spoken to applicant? But came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
19/00141/OUTM, as he had seen photos of flooding in the area and had been to visit the 
site. He further declared that he had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared the he had been lobbied without influence on item A1, 
application number 19/00141/OUTM and he had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor N Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
19/00141/OUTM, as he had seen photos of flooding in the area but he had come to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor N Smith stated that the previous planning committee on the 3rd September had 
been highly emotive and at the end of the meeting he let his emotions get the better of 
him, which he acknowledged. 
 

30. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019. 

 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as correct record. 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 



19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
 

32.  A1 
19/00141/OUTM: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 30 DWELLINGS 
(OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH DETAILS OF PART ACCESS) 
67 Station Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2GB   
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
Councillor N Smith drew Members’ attention to the amended recommendation in the 
update sheet following incidents of flooding on Station Road. 

 
A motion to defer the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by Councillor J Legrys.  
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be deferred in accordance with the amended recommendation of the 
Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure as detailed in the update sheet. 
 

Motion to defer the application in accordance with the amended officer 
recommendation as detailed in the Update Sheet (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor John Geary For 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Carried 

 
 

33.  A2 
18/02074/FUL: ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING ON SITE OF THE FORMER 
WESLEYAN METHODIST CHAPEL 
Site Of The Former Wesleyan Chapel  Dog Lane Wilson Derby 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 

 
Mr A Large, agent, addressed the Committee highlighting that the site was previously 
developed land and the erection of a dwelling on the site accorded with Local Plan Policy.  
The building is within the Conservation Area and spans a brook and therefore, there is a 
need to protect the watercourse and the historic environment.  The building has been 
designed with concrete beam foundations and no works to the brook will be required.  The 
building had been designed to ensure limited impact on the brook, the surface water 
would be used for the toilets and washing machine and it would be occupied by the 
applicant, who was from the village.  
 
In determining the application some Members expressed concerns over the risk of 
flooding should the watercourse block. Members had regard to the flood zones and areas 



20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

identified as being at risk of surface water flooding and that should the response from the 
Local Flood Authority be contrary to the officer’s report the application would be brought 
back to Committee.  
 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor J Geary.  
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Interim Head 
of Planning and Infrastructure, subject to no contrary observations being received from the 
LLFA. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor John Geary For 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Carried 

 
 

34.  5. 
TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) AT 86 
LEICESTER ROAD, WHITWICK 
Report of the Interim Planning and Development Team Manager 
 
Officer’s Recommendation:  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 

 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor 
J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as detailed below. 
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The Tree Preservation Order (TPO)T477 be confirmed  
 

(ii) The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) T476 is not confirmed 
 

Motion to agree the recommendation as detailed in the report (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor John Geary For 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Carried 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.00 pm 
 

 


